



Restatements 2015 / 2016 due to New Regional Reporting Structure

Reporting of the regions has been adjusted to reflect the distribution of responsibilities on the Board of Management. Sales for Africa/Middle East are now no longer reported together with Latin America but with Europe.

Restated sales figures for 2015 and 2016 are as follows*:

	Pharmaceuticals				Consumer Health			
	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America
	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million
Q1 2015	1,378	899	1,014	271	521	681	180	174
Q2 2015	1,504	1,009	1,117	260	469	744	193	184
Q3 2015	1,481	1,057	1,067	265	475	580	177	192
Q4 2015	1,618	972	1,121	275	490	630	188	198
FY 2015	5,981	3,937	4,319	1,071	1,955	2,635	738	748
Q1 2016	1,542	989	1,130	228	482	677	201	160
Q2 2016	1,602	1,027	1,219	256	480	701	201	171
Q3 2016	1,589	1,071	1,223	269	457	600	185	183

	Crop Science				Animal Health			
	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America
	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million
Q1 2015	1,431	908	360	307	131	132	75	48
Q2 2015	942	873	442	379	121	193	72	42
Q3 2015	525	351	363	842	104	140	71	42
Q4 2015	470	438	365	1,132	91	122	67	39
FY 2015	3,368	2,570	1,530	2,660	447	587	285	171
Q1 2016	1,420	909	342	265	138	162	67	41
Q2 2016	897	812	455	354	123	193	71	39
Q3 2016	542	368	367	780	100	137	83	40

	Reconciliation				Covestro			
	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America
	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million
Q1 2015	249	2	4	14	1,226	718	856	214
Q2 2015	257	3	3	11	1,306	766	904	209
Q3/2015	248	1	3	11	1,264	729	819	197
Q4 2015	274	1	4	16	1,132	672	798	172
FY 2015	1,028	7	14	52	4,928	2,885	3,377	792
Q1 2016	236	2	3	10	1,210	683	793	164
Q2 2016	243	-2	4	12	1,254	686	866	169
Q3 2016	249	7	0	8	1,193	700	922	189

	Bayer Group			
	Europe / Middle East / Africa	North America	Asia / Pacific	Latin America
	€ million	€ million	€ million	€ million
Q1/2015	4,936	3,340	2,489	1,028
Q2/2015	4,599	3,588	2,731	1,085
Q3/2015	4,097	2,858	2,500	1,549
Q4/2015	4,075	2,835	2,543	1,832
FY 2015	17,707	12,621	10,263	5,494
Q1/2016	5,028	3,422	2,536	868
Q2/2016	4,599	3,417	2,816	1,001
Q3/2016	4,130	2,883	2,780	1,469

* also available as excel file on www.investor.bayer.com